Travio



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY Agreement between the School Board of Palm Beach County and The Flippen Group

9035341805

AGENDA ITEM HUMBER	BOARD MEETING DATE
Cheri Young	Fx 29, 2005
SCHOOL/DEPARTMENT Chief Academic Officer	46888

Title .					Cinery	Cademic Officer	
HIS A	GREEMENT is	entered into this	twenty-fift	h :			
BOARD	OF PALM BEA	CH COUNTY .	IDipation and	h day of	May	, 2005 by and	between the sou
nereina	fter referred to a	・中でConsuitant"。	senialist istelli	ed to as "Board"	and	The Flippen	
Consult	ant's services to	ard desires to en	ter into this Agr	eement with the	Consultant		7
ovalu, u	atte terms a	ind conditions he	a alines illuto filis	Agreement with	respect to built	L	
compete:	EREAS, the Cor ncy, and license	nsultant is specials or credentials	ily trained and p	in. 2088esses the ne	Cessary skille	experience, educa	i) services to the
NOV	V. THEREFORE	the Rener and	a heilaut tije li	equired services,	-vous panis,	ехрепенсе, едиса	tion and
		, the Board and					
	The term of this	Agreement shall	commence on	August 20	105 .		
2. R	ESPONSIBILIT	TES OF CONSU	LTANT		- 3ud 8i	nali end onA	igust, 2006
A.	 The Consults 	Int shall perform	Mara 9_21 .		•		
	Flippen Grou	p - Capturing K	de tollowing se	rvices:			
		F-MAIL B	os Hearra (CKI	3)			
-	School)	nd location of ser etermined by the	Pilot Schools	(Boynton Beach	High School &	: Palm Beach Gan	ione Mist.
a' CO	nsultant ba	CKGROUND IN	FORMATION			157	COR KINEN
Edu	rcetion BA of	Arts - English Li	teratum Satu	Vandager .			
Pos	ition and Addres	Leadership (Town Is not a second	Autor Universit	<u>y</u>		
Targ	et Group/Schoo	I/Department S	- Orrantemit - 110	9 Haywood Driv	re, College Sta	tion, TX 77245	
Appr	Toximate Numb	- Department 3	latt				
4 714		t to be Served	(120- Boynton)	Beach HS) (150	Palm Reach	lardens HS)(90 -	
4. EVA	LUATION/FOLI	LOW-UP METHO	D		K MAIN LOGACITY (Marachs HS)(90 -	(BD)
FERSIT	ention of the Cal	NEU Mark at all t	_		A 1771		
Or this	District at regu	lar intervals and	n accordance w	ith the attendant	THE OF THE CONSU	ets, CAO	
eancial,	IMPACT			in the arranted (evaluation tool,	Exhibit "A",	
The financ	dal impact is	\$118,800.00		ce of funds is O	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	-	
<u> </u>	FUND	FUNCTION	OBJECT			<u> </u>	
	100	6402	3101	LOCATION	PROJECT	PROGRAM	QL T
5. CO	IPLIANCE WAT	H POLICIES AN	2171	9016	9901		
The	Consultant about	n rylicies an	D LAWS				

The Consultant shall comply with all current School Board of Palm Beach County's Policies. The School Board's policies are located at http://www.palmbeach.k12.fl.us/ or www.schoolboardpolicies.com and are incorporated herein, it shall be the Consultant's responsibility to comply with all School Board Policies as they may be modified from time to time during the term of this Agreement. The Consultant shall abide by all applicable federal, state and local laws. PBSD 1420 (Rev. 12/03/2004)

6. COMPENSATION

9035341805

	A,	The School Board shall pay the Consultant the maximum sum of (write out amount)
		(\$ 118,800,00) for a supplied to the control of th
		Daily Rate: Half Day Rate:
	В.	No payment shall be made unless and until the Board verifies that all services for which payment is requested necessary to substructionally performed. The Consultant shall substruct the substruction of the consultant shall be substructed in the consultant shall be subst
		The administrator who will verify the services have been performed and approve the invoice is: Aum Killets, CAO
7.	CO	NFIDENTIALITY OF STUDENT RECORDS
	laws Righ	Consultant is subject to all School District obligations relating to compliance with student records confidentiality its and Privacy Act (FERPA) and all State and Federal Leve relating to comply with the Family Educational
		and the state of t
		Consultant will receive student information and Release or Transfer of Student Information (PBSD 0312) will be
	i s	Consultant will receive student information. Since parental consent will not be obtained and Consultant has legitimate educational interests in the information, Consultant shall hereby be deemed an *other concerning student information (Exhibit C) which is attached beauty and shall enter into the Addendum
8,	BAC	KGROUND CHECKS/FINGERPRINTING
	The S	About State and A see a

The School District shall screen applicants and shall be governed by Fl. Stat. § 1012.82(2)(a) [§ 231.02(2)(a)]. The Consultant agrees to submit to a background check and fingerprinting by the School District's Police Department at the sole cost of the Consultant. The Consultant shall not begin providing services contemplated by this Agreement until clearance by the School District. The School Board shall not be liable for rejection of the Consultant on the basis of these compilance obligations. The Consultant agrees that neither the Consultant, nor any employee, agent or representative of the Consultant who has been convicted or who is currently under investigation for a crime against children in accordance with § 435.04, Florida Statutes will enter onto any achool site.

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

The Consultant is, for all purposes arising under this Agreement, an Independent contractor, the Consultant and its officers, agents of employees may not, under any circumstances, hold themselves out to anyone as being officers, agents or employees of the Board, No officer, agent or employee of the Consultant or Board shall be deemed an officer, agent or employee of the other party. Neither the Consultant nor Board, nor any officer, agent or employee thereof, shall be entitled to any benefits to which employees of the other party are entitled, including, but not limited to, overtime, retirement benefits, workers companisation benefits, injury leave, or other leave benefits.

10. OWNERSHIP

- A. All reports, studies, information, data, statistics, forms, designs, plans, procedures, systems, and other materials produced by the Consultant under this Agreement shall be the sole and exclusive property of Board. No such materials produced, either in whole or in part, under this Agreement shall be subject to private use, copyright or patent right by the Consultant in the United States or in any other country without the express written consent of
- B. Board shall have unrestricted authority to publish, disclose, distribute and otherwise use, copyright or patent any

11. INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS

The Consultant shall, in addition to any other obligation to indemnify the Palm Beach County School Board and to the fullest extent permitted by law, protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the School District, their agents, officers, elected officials and employees from and against all claims, actions, liabilities, losses (including economic losses), costs arising out of any actual or alleged bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or injury to or destruction of tangible property including the loss of use resulting there from, or any other damage or loss arising out of, or claimed to have resulted in whole or in part from any actual or alleged act or omission of the Consultant, or anyone

directly or indirectly employed by them, or of anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable in the performance of the work; or violation of law, statute, ordinance, governmental administration order, rule or regulation in the performance of the work; claims or actions made by the Consultant or other party performing the work. The indemnification obligations hereunder shall not be limited to any limitation on the amount, type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for Consultant under workers' compensation acts; disability benefit acts, other employee benefit acts or any statutory bar. Any cost or expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred by the Palm Beach County School District to enforce this agreement shall be borne by the Consultant. The Consultant recognizes the broad nature of this indemnification and hold harmless article, and voluntarity makes this covenant for good and valuable consideration provided by the School Board in support of this indemnification in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. This article will survive the termination of this Agreement.

12.	TRAVE	Ł

accordance with F. S. § 1 12.061 and School Board Policy \$5.01. The Consultant further agrees that reimbursement for travel must be submitted on travel resinburgement forms with the rates datermined by F.S. § 112.061 and School Board Policy 8.01 and must be authorized by the appropriate administrator(s).

13. AMENDMENT

This Agreement may be amended only with the mutual consent of the parties. All amendments must be in writing

ASSIGNMENT

Neither the Consultant nor the Board may assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement without the prior written GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the taws of the State of Florida. Any dispute with respect to this Agreement is subject to the laws of Florida, venue in Palm Beach County, Florida. The prevailing party shall be entitled to attorney's fees and coets incurred as a result of any action or proceeding under this agreement. Each

16. TERMINATION

The Board reserves the right to terminate this contract at any time and for any reason, upon giving thirty (20) days notice to the other party. If eaid contract should be terminated for convenience as provided herein, the Board will be relieved of all obligations under said contract and the Board will only be required to pay that amount of the contract actually performed to the date of termination with no payment due for unperformed work or lost profits. In the event School Board determines that the Consultant's services are not being performed as agreed upon, the Consultant shall be deemed to be in default and the School Board reserves the right to cancel this contract with five (5) days notice and to withhold all monies due the Consultant until such time as the Board, in its sole discretion shall determine whether to have the contract services completed by others or to cesse obtaining the services. In the event that the Board determines to have the contract completed by others, the Consultant shall be liable for any costs of completion in excess of that called for in this contract. In the event that the Board determines not to have the contract completed by others, the Consultant shall be paid for the services that it satisfactorily performed prior to the termination but, in no event, shall the Consultant be paid for any work not actually performed or for lost

In the event that it is determined that a termination for cause was unjustified, the termination shall be deemed a termination for convenience and the Consultant shall be entitled to payment only for work actually performed prior to 17. MINORITY STATUS

The School District strongly encourages active minority/women business enterprise participation with all professional

	·		And and a series and blotowasic	the s
	If either statement above was checked yes, please Indicate minority group	Yes	⊠ No	77 1 65
			•	
	American Indian or Aleston Metros	acific Isla	ander 🔲 Hiapanic or Leste	
ъ,	LEGAL REVIEW	U Oth	her	
	The parties hereto represent that they have reviewed the Agreement and have legal algorithments and ramifications of the provisions contained herein.	knisski L		
142	0 (Rev. 12/03/2004)	andâut lê	egai advice concaming the	

PRSD 1420 (Rev. 12/03/2004)

19. NOTICES

Any notice permitted or required under this Agreement shall be in writing and signed by the party giving or serving the same, and shall be served either by personal delivery or pertified mall to the following persons and at the following seddresses:

Consultant: (Add Consultant's address)	
The Flippen Group LLC	SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH
1199 Haywood Drive	COUNTY, FLORIDA
College Station, TX 77845	Purchasing Department
	3300 Forest Hill Boulevard, Suite A 323
20, MANDATORY CONTRACT DOCUMENTS	****** 9()) DC2(2), F(0)):46 70.464
ettached herato and incorporate hera	is set form in this document, and set forth in the following and the
	ns set forth in this document, and set forth in the following additional ain: (approval will not be granted without these mandatory
"Exhibit A" - Provide consultant evi	- to the
"Edhibit B" - Beneficial Information	Telustion
Provide minimum and interest and	d Disclosure of Ownership Affidavit (PBSD 1997)
NOVY, THEREFORE, the parties hereto have affected the	
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto have affixed that This contract was recommended for approval by:	If signatures on the day and year first shows written
La O Harrison By:	A THE THE PERSON AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN
AIGNATURE OF LEGAL RETVICES DESIGNED	
DESIGNED DATE	DMILLAR
- Limberty Wall	SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL / DIRECTOR DATE
Provide Marie	
(A Sept of the se	PRINT HAME
SIGNATURE OF CHIEF OFFICER	
OATE OF CHIEF OFFICER	
Ann Killets	SIGNATURE OF APPROPRIATE ASSOCIATE JAREA / DATE
PRINT NAME	DATE DATE
	PRINT NAME
The Cabase A	
The School Board of	
Palm Beach County, Florida	Consultant
By:	,
	w -7
Thomas E. Lynch Chairman	The Flinner C.
	I've I lippen Group
DATE	TOTAL CONSULTANTIANCE
	V- Min A Da
Attest:	By: Kim Wilson for . The Hippan Gray L. L.
	SHENATURE TO STOLL TUPPEN MAY, L.L
y:	· // - // -
ARTHUR C. JOHNSON, Ph. D. SUPERMIENDENT	6/15/05
The value of	DATE
CATE	V: 11:1
	-DUN Wilson
Atnesses: (Two are required)	PRINT NAME
·	Witnesses: (Two are required)
SIGNATURE	The wife required)
	BIGNATURE Adams
	SIGNATURE
PRINT HAME	Susan Adam
	Marchet Hoams
SIGNITURE	(Anila) Al
	MALLED HONDON
PRINT NAME	Stephen Color
SD 1420 (Rev. 05/25/2005)	LUDUA KETPIS DA
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	PRINT HAILE
	Page 4 of 4



Training Proposal for Palm Beach County School District

The Flippen Group 1199 Haywood Drive College Station, TX 77845 1.800.316.4311 www.flippengroup.com



Palm Beach County School District 3300 Forest Hill Blvd West Palm Beach, FL 33406

Thank you for selecting The Flippen Group to provide your staff development needs. We look forward to serving you. Our goal is to provide you with a training that will both motivate and empower the participants to a new level of success. Please take a moment to review the information that follows and then sign and return this form to us promptly in order to confirm your training reservation.

TRAINING INFORMATION

Training Topic: Capturing Kids' Hearts

Dates: TBA

Times: 8:00 AM - 5:00 PM each day

Location: TBA

Audience: 270 staff members from Palm Beach County Schools

Presenters: 9 trainers from The Flippen Group (1 per group of 30 people)

TRAINING SET-UP SPECIFICATIONS

Note: All facility details will need to be coordinated and funded by Palm Beach County **School District.** As you know, the environment in which the training is conducted impacts training effectiveness. In order to ensure outstanding results for those attending, we will need your help in arranging the facility based on the specifications found below.

- A quiet and service oriented facility should be selected for this type of training. **Training** can not be provided on district or school properties.
- A meeting room should be arranged in a u-shape for every group of 30 people (with all chairs facing towards the center of the "u".) Each meeting room should <u>comfortably</u> be able to seat all participants.
- In order to provide a quality presentation, we will need the following pieces of equipment to be provided, set up and tested for function in each meeting room prior to our arrival at training:
 - Speakers table or podium
 - Registration table for check-in needs
 - 2 display tables inside the meeting room(s)
 - Flip Chart with stand and markers
 - Video projector (complete with large overhead screen, VHS/VCR player, and speakers) or a large screen TV/VCR/DVD (at least 27")
 - Light beverages (NO alcohol) need to be set up by the booking organization for the entire day for all participants. Meals can be coordinated by Palm Beach County School District with facility or caterer of choice or left up to individuals on their own.



INVESTMENT

Contract fee: \$12,000 per trainer Travel fee: \$1,200.00 per trainer

Total: \$118,800.00

NOTE: Please make any Purchase Orders or checks payable to The Flippen Group.

POLICIES/SPECIFICATIONS

Event Confirmation:

Both parties will consider this program definite upon the signing and dating of this contract. Upon execution of this Agreement, The Flippen Group will reserve your function at the exclusion of all other business opportunities.

Deposits & Cancellations:

Purchase Order number is required. **Cancellation notice is required** 90 days prior to first day of the event. Should cancellation occur within 90 day period, Palm Beach County School District assumes full responsibility for total contract fee as stated on this contract.

Training Specifications:

There are to be no more than 33 people per trainer because of group processes involved.

I have read and understand the policies of The Flippen Group as printed on this form and as the contact person for this speaking engagement, will endeavor to see that all policies and related details are understood by all those involved in the planning of this event.

Signed:	Date:
(Group contact person	or representative)
Print Name:	
Title:	
If you have any questions or if there contacting us.	is anything we can do for you, please do not hesitate in
The Flippen Group	
Attn: Tanya Peterson	Phone: 888-608-8488
1199 Haywood Drive	Fax: 877-941-4700
College Station, TX 77845	tanya.peterson@flippengroup.com